
Government of Sindh 

Sindh 
- - -- Education 

Foundation 

No.  ''EF/W1 	7  
(PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT) 

Dated:  2 -  
SAY NO TO CORRUPTION 

To, 

DIRECTOR (A&F) 
Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, 
Government of Sindh, 
Karachi. 

SUBJECT: REQUEST TO UPLOAD ADVERTISEMENT & TOR OF INDIVIDUAL  
CONSULTANT REQUIRED FOR SEF ANNUAL REPORT TENDER NO. 
SEF/WEB/16-17/29 ON SPPRA WEBSITE (RULE # 50).  

Please refer to the subject above, SEF would like to advertise the said Advertisement. 

2. 	In this regard, you are requested to kindly upload the subject Advertisement on the 

official web site of SPPRA. 

3 	Your cooperation in this regard is highly appreciated. 

Acting Deputy Director 
(Procurement) 

Enclosure: (CD & Hard copies of Advertisement & Bidding document) 

A copy is forwarded for information to: 

Director (Admin & IT), SEF. 
P.S to MD, SEF. 
Master File. 

PLOT NO.21, BLOCK-7/8, OVERSEASE HOUSING, AMEER KHUSRO ROAD KARACHI, PAKISTAN. 
Phone: (92-21)34169141-5, FAX #: (92-21) 99251652 



 

SINDH EDUCATION FOUNDATION 
GOVT. OF SINDH 

(HEAD OFFICE) 
SEF (Plot. No. 21/A, Block No.7& 8 Overseas Cooperative Housing Society, 

Ameer Khusro Road) Karachi. 021-34169182 & 184 

 

Individual Consultant Required for SEF Annual Report  

Tender # SEF/WEB/16-17/29 

Sindh Education Foundation is inviting CV's from individuals required for Designing, developing and writing 
Annual Report(s) for the period 2015-2016 & 2016-2017. 

The individual having following skills and fulfilling requirements and capable of performing responsibilities 
mentioned below in TORs may submit CVs to Procurement Department of the Foundation. 

Qualifications and Conditions 
Qualification:  Masters in Social Sciences from recognized University 

Conditions:  
I. All relevant tax provisions are applicable 

II. Individual must have NTN 

III. Individual must not be blacklisted 

The Last date of submission CVs for Individual Consultant is 15th  March, 2017 (03:00 PM). The CVs shall 
be opened on same date at 3:15 PM at SEF Head Office (the address on the envelope should be marked 
to the Procurement Department of SEF). 

This advertisement is also available on the websites of Sindh Education Foundation and SPPRA Govt. of 
Sindh i.e www.sef.org.pk  & www.spprasindh.gov.pk  respectively. 

"The Procuring Agency may reject any bid subject to relevant provision of SPP Rules 2010(Amended 
2014) and may cancel the CVs process at any time prior to acceptance of bid or proposal as per Rule -25(i) 
of said rules of SPP Rules 2010(Amended 2014)." 

Sd/- 
Acting Deputy Director Procurement 

Head Office: House# 21-A, Block 7/8 Overseas Cooperative Housing Society, Ameer Khusro Road, Karachi, 
Ph.# 021-34305753-4, 34305754 Fax: 021-34169182 E-mail:procurement@sef.org.pk;  Website:www.sef.org.pk 



SINDH EDUCATION FOUNDATION 
GOVT. OF SINDH 

(HEAD OFFICE) 
SEF (Plot. No. 21/A, Block No.7& 8 Overseas Cooperative Housing Society, 

Ameer Khusro Road) Karachi. 021-34169182 & 184 

Terms of Reference (TORs) Consultancy for Report Writing/Preparation of Annual Report 

Background: 

25 years of Sindh Education Foundation (SEF) in Sindh is a key year to share the accomplishment of SEF on 

Silver Jubilee occasion by valuing school communities and partnerships along with the stakeholders to 

whom we have provided educational facilities and our will to reach those who are still out of schools. For 

the Silver Jubilee celebrations in 2017 we will be launching multiple activities for the engagement of Sindh 

Education Foundation across the Sindh. The aim is to celebrate Silver Jubilee and acknowledge the 

contribution of people who have contributed in the growth of the organization. 

In this regard, Foundation intends to publish high profile Annual Report(s) which is meant to provide a 

comprehensive insight into the SEF's programmatic performance since its inception. For this purpose the 

Foundation is in need of hiring Individual or Firm for preparing, writing and publishing of Annual Reports. 

These two separate reports will cover two financial years 2015-2016 and 2016-2017. 

Objectives 

For the purpose of developing and publishing of two financial years professional Annual Reports with 

strong content and attractive design to illustrate the results of the Foundation from 1 July 2015 to 30 June 

2016 and 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017 highlighting key achievements, programmatic activities, unit's 

performance etc. 

The Consultant will provide Final Documents separately considering all technical and production aspects, 

including grammar, spelling, graphs, tables, pictures, style and punctuation with a view to strengthening 

overall clarity and quality of writing. 

Scope of the Services: 

The Consultant will be required to prepare Two Annual Reports 2015-2016 and 2016-2017. 

Terms of Reference 

• Review existing documents (providing by SEF) that feed into the Annual Reports 

• Assess need for further information and proceed to request for details from relevant personnel 

(head office and region offices) 

• Design a working schedule to get information for the annual report and on key interventions 

Head Office: House# 21-A, Block 7/8 Overseas Cooperative Housing Society, Ameer Khusro Road, Karachi, 
Ph.# 021-34305753-4, 34305754 Fax: 021-34169182 E-mail:procurement@seLorg.pk;  Website:www.sef.org.pk 



SINDH EDUCATION FOUNDATION 

GOVT. OF SINDH 
(HEAD OFFICE) 

SEF (Plot. No. 21/A, Block No.7& 8 Overseas Cooperative Housing Society, 
Ameer Khusro Road) Karachi. 021-34169182 & 184 

• Present and discuss the draft reports to the Managing Director and Director- HR 

• Travel to different locations where SEF schools are running in order to collect data for annual report 

as well as capture the best photography (selection of districts will be based on representation of 

urban and rural, more programs running etc.) 

• Work closely with the graphic designer (own source) to develop ideas for graphics and charts that 

creatively convey key messages/data in the report 

• Write and edit two separate Annual Reports about 30 to 40 page text (A4 size) for the 2015-2016-

and 2016-2017 based on the information collected (all includes: tables, content, graphs, and images 

etc.) 

• Finalize and submit the Annual Reports by June 30, 2017. 

1. Estimated duration of contract: 

The contract time period is four months and fifteen days. 

2. Evaluation Criteria 

Experience of working with National 

Organization 

15 

Experience of working with International 

Organization 

20 

Prepared/ Produced 5 Annual Reports in last 3 

years 

15 

Prepared/ Produced 10 Annual Reports in last 3 

years 

30 

Experience of Annual Reports 

Prepared/Produced in public sector 

10 

Diploma/Certificate in Academic writing 10 

Individual, who secures at least 70%, will be considered as qualified for the consideration of 

evaluation. 

Head Office: House# 21-A, Block 7/8 Overseas Cooperative Housing Society, Ameer Khusro Road, Karachi, 
Ph.# 021-34305753-4, 34305754 Fax: 021-34169182 E-mail:procurement@seforg.pk:  Website:www.sef.org.pk 



Sindh 
Education 
Foundation Government of Sindh 

(1yoCUrepia402/ 14-1-:  Date: 
	

Ref: 

NOTIFICATION  

Notification No. SEF/Proc./2016-17/ 	• In partial modification of SEF Notification # SEF/57/2015 
dated August I I, 2015, the Consultant Selection Committee is reconstituted with the following composition in 
accordance with Rule 67 of SPP Rules 2010, amended 2013. 

• Director Human Resource, SEF (Chairman ) 
• Deputy Director Monitoring and Evaluation Unit, SEF,(Secretary) 
• Assistant Director Adopt a School Program, SEF (Member) 
• Representative From Planning & Development Department Govt. of Sindh, (Not below the rank of BS-I8, Member) 
• Representative From Finance Department, Govt. of Sindh, (Not below the rank of BS-I8, Member) 

The committee's TORS arc: 

• Approval of Request for Proposal before issuance; 
• Shortlisting of consultants, responding to the Request for Expression of interest, where applicable, in accordance 

with the criteria mentioned in Request for Expression of Interest; 
• Evaluation of technical and financial proposals, according to the selection method and evaluation criteria, 

mentioned in the Request for Expression of proposal; 
• Finalization of recommendation based on evaluation as mentioned above; 
• Perform any other function assign by competent authority; 

Ms. NAHEED S. DURRANI 
Managing Director, 

Karachi, dated September I" 2016 

Copy to: 
I. The Secretary Education & Literacy Department, Govt. of Sindh 
2. The Secretary Finance Department, Govt. of Sindh 
3. The Secretary Planning & Development, Govt. of Sindh 

Committee members: 
• Director Human Resource, SEF (Chairman ) 
• Deputy Director Monitoring and Evaluation Unit, SEF,(Secretary) 
• Assistant Director Adopt a School Program, SEF (Member) 
• Representative From Planning & Development Department Govt. of Sindh, (Not below the rank of BS-18, Member) 
• Representative From Finance Department, Govt. of Sindh, (Not below the rank of BS-18, Member) 

Shalinawaz Ali Khan 
Acting Deputy Director, Procurement 

Karachi, dated September 2016 

Head Office: House / 21-A, Block 7/8, Overseas Cooperative Housing Society, Ameer Khusro Road. Karachi. 
Ph:021.34169141-5, 021-34305753.4, 021-34301460-3 Fax: 021-34169182 E-mail: into@set.org.pk,  Website: www.sef.org.pk  

Regional Offices: 
Hyderabad Ph: 022.9240173-4 Larkana Ph:074-4058639 

Sukkur Ph:071.5632292, 071.9310985 Dadu Ph:025-4710731 Mirpurkhas Ph:0233-9290385 
Shaheed BenazIrabad Ph:0244-382090-1 



.L1 
	 v:. NO. :9222852 

	 30 Dec. 2015 4: 2641 P1 

GOVERNMENT OF SINDH 
SERVICES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION & 

COORDINATION DEPARTMENT 

ekott_ Atee/Vviiier  

I. Managing Director, Sindh Education Foundation, [

2  
Government of Sindh. 
Representative of Accountant General Sindh. 
Independent Representative of relevant field. 

Member/Secretary 

Chairperson 

Member 

NOTIFICATION 

NO.SO(C-IV)SGA&CD/3-7110: The Government of Sindh is pleased to constitute a "Complaint 

Rcdressai Committee" under Rule 31 of SPP Rules 2010 (Amended 2013) Sindh Education 

E•oundation, Government of Sindh, with the following composition and TORs; 

Terms of Reference:  

To address / redress the complaint(s) / grievances of the aggrieved bidders in line with the 
relevant provisions of Rule 31 of SPP Rules 2010 (Amended 2013). 

CHIEF SECRETARY SINDH 

NO:SO(C-IV)SGA&CD/3-7/10: 	 Karachi, dated the 3Ons  December, 2015. 

Copy is forwarded for information & nocessary action to:- 

'fr• Additional Chief Secretary (All), Government of Sindh, Karachi. 
'A- Secretary to Governor Sindh. 
✓ Secretary to Chief Minister Sindh. 
✓ Secretary, Education & Literacy Department, Government of Sindh. 
i> Managing Director, Sindh Education Foundation, Government of Sindh. 
• Accountant General Sindh, Karachi. 

Managing Director, Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Govt. of Sindh. 
• Deputy Secretary (Staff) to Chief Secretary. 
• P.S. to Chief Secretary Sindh. 
▪ p.s. to Secretary (1&C), SGA&CD. 
✓ Master file. CD-71  

3* /rs.P1.0 is 
(SYED SAADAT ALl) 

SECTION OFFICER (C-Iv) 



INDH EDUCATION  FOUNDATION GOVT. OF INDH 

ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN  

IWORKS. GOODS & SERVICES) 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17 (For Two QuartersI 

S I Description of Procurement 

Quantity 

(Where 

applicable) 

Estimated 

unit cost 

(where 
applicable) 

....- 

Funds 

allocated 

Sources of Funds 

(ADP/Non ADP) 

Proposed 

procurement 

method 

Timing of Procurements 

Remarks 

in Cktr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Cie,  4th otr. 

1 Electrical Items All Offices 3.00 3.00 Govt. of Sindh TENDER 
Third week of Oct. 

2016 

2 Procurement of Cameras Ma Head Office 1.00 1.00 Govt. of Sindh TENDER 
Third week of Oct 

2016 - 

3 Security Guards Services All Offices 10.00 10.00 Govt. of Sindh TENDER 
First week of Nov. 

2016 

4 Vehicle Trackers All Offices 2.00 2.00 Govt. of Sindh TENDER 
Second week of 

Oct 2016 

14 Printing Material of Booklet Assessment SAS 
Assessment 

Activity 
6.00 6.00 Govt. of Sindh TENDER 

Third week of Oct. 
 

2016 

S (-Marking of Students Assessment SAS 
Assessment 

Activity 
3.50 3.50 Govt. of Sindh RFP 

First week of Oct. 
 

2016 

17 Renovation work Karachi Regional Office 
Sub Office 

Karachi 
25.00 25.00 Govt. of Sindh TENDER 

First week of Oct. 
2016 

6 RFP of Teach for Change (Mentors) All Offices 4.00 4.00 Govt. of Sindh REP 
First week of Oct 

2016 

7 
Hiring of firm for Institutional  *nal Documentary 	still 
Photography. 

All Offices 2.50 2.50 Govt. of Sindh TENDER 
First week of Oct. 

2016 

,.--"Tr Hiring of Individual Consultants (Architect) for 90 days All Offices 0.50 0.50 Govt. of Sindh IC 
First week of Oct. 

2016 

9 
Tablets and LED TV (ADP SCHEME NO. 247) for 

Two years 
Schools 90.03 4500 ADP III 247 TENDER 

3rd week of Nov 
2016 

10 Tablets (ADP SCHEME NO. 247) for Two years. Schools 270.00 135.00 ADP If 247 TENDER 
3rd week of Nov 

2016 

11 
Server, Computers, Laptops, Video Conferencing & 

Photocopier (ADP SCHEME NO. 247) 
All Offices 8.00 8.00 ADP 5 247 TENDER 

3rd week of Nov 
2016 

.s. 	..p 
*a" 

Co ,sel: 

F 

4 

12 Cleaning/Washing Services 

Head Office & 

Sub offices 

Karachi 

1.50 1.50 Govt. of Sindh TENDER 
Oth week of Nov 

2016 

4 	4w 
4 

0: 0
* 

04 4!  

14 
Printing Material of Booklet Assessment (World 

Bank Funding) PPRS 

Assessment 

Activity 
4.50 4.50 World Bank TENDER 

4th week of Nov 
2016 II g°

gr  
47 

(-Marking of Students Assessment (World Bank. 

Funding) PPRS 

Assessment 

Activity 
3.50 3.50 $ J

15 World Bank Ed 
4th week of Nov 

2016 0-4  

ft, 
tf 

40  

13 
Hiring of firm for Providing Invigilator for Students 

Assessment of 555 School (World Bank f until%) PPRS 

Assessment 

Activity 
12.65 12.65 World Bank E01 

4th week of Nov 
2016 

,Adig 
•kgt* 	o:f 
--. li. 

I 
ie 
p . ,_ 

16 
Renovation work of Professional Development Seven PI 
Centers (ROC) 

Regional Offices 21.00 21.00 Govt. of Sindh TENDER 
4th week of Nov 

2016 

Page 1 of 2 

	 cte-.{_sx.41 



SINDH EDUCATION  FOUNDATION GOVT. OF SINDH  

ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN  

(WORKS, GOODS & SERVICES) 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17 jFor Two Quarters' 

5 a Description of Procurement 

Quantity 

(Where 

applicable) 

Estimated 

unit cost 

(where 

Funds 

allocated 

Sources of Funds 

(ADP/Non ADP) 

Proposed 

procurement 

method 

Timing of Procurements 
Remarks 

to cur 1„eQtr. 3,4 Qtr. ittf. Qu 

17 Renovation work sub (neighbor) office Karachi 
Sub Office 

Karachi 
8.00 8 CO Govt. of Sindh TENDER 

Fent week of Dec 

2016 

18 RFP of Student Profiling Schools 43.00 43.00 Govt. of Sindh RFP 
First week of Dec 

 
2016 

19 
Tender for Stationery Material for LSU (World Bank 

Funding) 

Training of 

Teachers 
9.00 900 World Bank NCB 

First week of Dec 

2016 

20 
Tender for Printing Material (Manuals) for LSU (World 

Bank Funding) 

Training of 

Teachers 
2000. 20.00 World Bank NCB 

First week of Dec 

2016 

21 Hiring of Recruitment Firm for HR Selection Process. All Offices 1.00 1 00 Govt. of Sindh NCB 
First week of Dec 

2016 

22 Tender for Webhosting services All Offices 1.00 1 00 Govt. of Sindh NCB 
Ind week of Nov 

2016 

23 Tender for Water Tanker services Head Office 2.00 1 00 Govt. of Sindh NCB 
3rd week of Nov 

2016 

23 
Tender for Hiring of firm for Event Management 

Services 
All Offices 200 7 00 Govt. of Sindh NCB 

3rd week of Nov 

7016 

24 
Hiring of Individual Consultant for preparing of Annual 

Report of SFF year 2015-16 
Head Office 1 00 1.00 Govt. of Sindh NCB 

3rd week of Nov 
2016 

NOTE  

1 

Procurement Plan approved by Competent Authority of SEF, 

 

i'rocuttere (Mini beptinttaiVAN„.  

S i ride garalitinitdiriSb fret% tfondh  

Govt. Of Sindh 
• • 

Page 2 of 2 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

